

FILED

MAY 27 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA No. 286576

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Frances Clark and Shannon Hoerner-Clark, husband and wife,
Appellants**

v.

**JR's Quality Cars, Inc., Viroj "Lee" Ritdecha, Salesperson, and
Captial Indemnity Corp., Respondent**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Alan L. McNeil, WSBA # 7930
Attorney for Appellants
P.O. Box 3528
Spokane, WA 99220-3528
(509) 313-5791

FILED

MAY 27 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COA No. 286576

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Frances Clark and Shannon Hoerner-Clark, husband and wife,
Appellants**

v.

**JR's Quality Cars, Inc., Viroj "Lee" Ritdecha, Salesperson, and
Captial Indemnity Corp., Respondent**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

UNIVERSITY LEGAL ASSISTANCE

Alan L. McNeil, WSBA # 7930

Attorney for Appellants

P.O. Box 3528

Spokane, WA 99220-3528

(509) 313-5791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

C. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

D. ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. JR’s committed “bushing,” a per se violation of RCW
 46.70.180(4) when it failed to either sign the purchase order
 within four days of the initial agreement or reject the agreement
 and return the tendered trade-in. 6

 II. The second March 13th, 2009 contract is also invalid for lack of
 unambiguous mutual intent and new and separate consideration
 from that of the first contract on March 6th, 2009. 13

E. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banuelos v. TSA Washington, Inc., 134 Wn.App. 607, 611-12 (2006)..... 6, 7, 9, 12

Barnett v. Buchan Baking Co., 45 Wn.App. 152, 159 (1986) 14

Bogle & Gates, P.L.L.C. v. Holly Mountain Resources, 108 Wn. App. 557, 561 (2001) 14

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 253-254, 112 S. Ct. 1146, 1149 (1992) 13

Foelkner v. Perkins, 197 Wn. 462, 466, 467 (1938)..... 6, 14, 15, 16, 17

King v. Riveland, 125 Wn.2d 500, 505 (1994) 14, 16

Plouse v. Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc., 128 Wn.App. 644, 654 (2005)..... 6, 8

Rosellini v. Banchemo, 83 Wn.2d 268, 273 (1974)..... 14, 16

Trotzer v. Vig, 149 Wn. App. 594, 605 (2009) 14

Wagner v. Wagner, 95 Wn.2d 94, 103 (1980) 5, 14, 15, 16

Williams Fruit Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co., 3 Wn.App. 276, 281 (1970) 14, 16

Statutes

RCW 19.86.030 4

RCW 19.86.020 4

RCW 46.60.180(4).....	5, 6, 17
RCW 46.70.180	passim
RCW 46.70.180(2).....	4
RCW 46.70.180(4).....	passim
RCW 46.70.310	4, 5
